

102460445 Form PTO-1594 RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Widmer Brothers Brewing Company Suntrust Bank 5-28-03 Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 929 North Russell General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Portland State: OR Zip: 97227 Corporation-State Other Banking Association (Georgia) Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Merger Assignment Corporation-State Oregon Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Release of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No Execution Date: 2/5/2003 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2119031; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2193822; 2193820; 2267766; 2238151 ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 12 registrations involved: Name: Erich W. Merrill, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$ 315.00 Internal Address:__ ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 111 S.W. Fifth Avenue 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: **Suite 3400** City: Portland State: OR Zip: 97204 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.

/29/2003 ECOOPER 00000090 2119031

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

FC:8521 FC:8522

Erich W. Merrill, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002744 FRAME: 0291

May 23, 2003

Date

Continuation of Section 4 (b)

Conveying Party: Suntrust Bank

Receiving Party: Widmer Brothers Brewing Company

Registration Nos.

2319949

1990522

2026746

2121011

2158118

2173242

2193823

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, SunTrust Bank, in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and certain other lenders, hereby releases all of its security interests and other rights arising under that certain Collateral Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2000, made by Widmer Brothers Brewing Company in favor of the undersigned, recorded at Reel 2182, Frame 0521 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including, without limitation, all of its right, title and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the day of February, 2003.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

February

On this 5 day of October, 2003 before me appeared, Susan Hall, the person who signed this document in her capacity as managing Dir of SunTrust Bank, who acknowledged that she signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified bank with authority to do so.

Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date:

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia
My Commission Expires October 12, 20

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

| Mark | Country | Filing Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---|---------|-------------|---------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| (design; forest [Black Bier]) | SN | 10/14/1997 | 75/372962 | 2119031 | 10/6/1998 |
| (design; berry field [Widberry]) | NS | 10/14/1997 | 75/372954 | 2193822 | 10/6/1998 |
| (design; wheat field [Hefeweizen]) | SO | 10/14/1997 | 75/172952 | 2193820 | 8661/9/01 |
| HOP JACK | NS | 1/29/1998 | 75/425746 | 2267766 | 8/3/1999 |
| RAY'S AMBER LAGER | SN | 2/25/1998 | 75/439980 | 2262693 | 7/13/1999 |
| design; W, Hefeweizen in glass with lemon slice | US | 16/2/1997 | 75/301193 | 2238151 | 4/13/1999 |
| BOURBON BARREL BOCK | SN | 10/28/1999 | 75/661986 | 2319949 | 2/15/2000 |

7

Trademarks

| Mark | Country | Filing Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---|---------|-------------|---------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| AMERICA'S ORIGINAL HEFEWEIZEN | NS | 8/4/1994 | 75/557142 | 1990522 | 7/30/1996 |
| W (stylized) | SD | 11/28/1994 | 74/603537 | 2011384 | 10/29/1996 |
| VINTERNACHT | US | 10/27/1995 | 75/011341 | 2026746 | 12/31/1996 |
| ITS BEER WITH BERRIES AND NOT THE OTHER WAY | ns | 5/23/1996 | 75/108485 | 2064996 | 5/27/1997 |
| ITS REFRESHING, TANGY AND NOT OVERLY BERRY | Sn | 5/23/1996 | 75/108483 | 2064995 | 5/27/1997 |
| IT LOOKS DIFFERENT BECAUSE WE DON'T FILTER | SO | 5/23/1996 | 75/108484 | 2067035 | 6/3/1997 |
| SOME THINGS ARE BETTER LEFT UNFILTERED | SN | 5/23/1996 | 75/108491 | 2067036 | 6/3/1997 |
| WIDBERRY WEIZEN | NS | 6/14/1995 | 74/688108 | 2072441 | 6/17/1997 |
| (label banner design) | SN | 5/24/1996 | 75/109244 | 2119031 | 12/9/1997 |
| (configuration of a tap handle) | NS | 9/17/1996 | 75/117656 | 2121011 | 12/16/1997 |
| THE MONKS CALLED IT LIQUID BREAD | NS | 6/24/1996 | 75/124591 | 2158118 | 5/19/1998 |

| Mark | Country | Filing Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------------------|---------|-------------|---------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| HAYFA | SO | 8/4/1994 | 74/557251 | 2173242 | 7/14/1998 |
| SAY HAYFA | SN | 8/4/1994 | 74/557251 | 2173242 | 7/14/1998 |
| (design: oat field) | NS | 10/14/1997 | 75/372961 | 2193823 | 10/6/1998 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002744 FRAME: 0296

RECORDED: 05/28/2003